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MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
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LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 854

  ANSWERED ON 07/02/2023


PMAY IN RAJASTHAN


854.  SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of houses allotted so far in villages under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana

(PMAY), State and district-wise; and

(b) the steps taken by the Government to allocate more houses in villages?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural areas, the Ministry of

Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G)

with effect from 1
st
 April, 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households with an overall target to construct 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by March, 2024.

Against this, a target of 2.94 crore houses has already been allocated to various States/UTs by the Ministry, out of which 2.83 crore houses have been sanctioned to beneficiaries by

States/UTs and construction of 2.15 crore houses has already been completed as on 2.2.2023.

The State/UT-wise detail of number of houses sanctioned to the beneficiaries by various

States/UTs under PMAY-G (as on 02.02.2023) is given in Annexure.


The District/Block/Gram Panchayat level data of all States/UTs related to houses allocated, sanctioned and completed can be seen at programme website at www.pmayg.nic.in----

>AwaasSoft---->Reports---->Houses progress against the target financial year.


*****


Annexure

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

854 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING PMAY IN RAJASTHAN


State-wise detail of number of houses sanctioned to the beneficiaries by the States/UTs under

PMAY-G (as on 02.02.2023)
 (units in Nos.)

Sl. No Name of the State/UT
Houses Sanctioned to the beneficiaries by

States/UTs

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 36,087

2 ASSAM 18,26,601

3 BIHAR 36,97,102

4 CHHATTISGARH 10,97,107

5 GOA 253

6 GUJARAT 5,61,248

7 HARYANA 28,946

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 15,451

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1,97,945

10 JHARKHAND 15,86,792

11 KERALA 35,143

12 MADHYA PRADESH 37,57,063

13 MAHARASHTRA 14,17,258

14 MANIPUR 41,499

15 MEGHALAYA 67,777

16 MIZORAM 20,418

17 NAGALAND 22,753

18 ODISHA 26,40,962

19 PUNJAB 39,899

20 RAJASTHAN 17,21,791

21 SIKKIM 1,406

22 TAMIL NADU 7,75,121

23 TRIPURA 2,54,785

24 UTTAR PRADESH 34,40,568

25 UTTARAKHAND 46,365

26 WEST BENGAL 45,60,625

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1,347

28

DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI,

DAMAN AND DIU 5,761

29 LAKSHADWEEP 53

30 PUDUCHERRY* -

31 ANDHRA PRADESH 2,38,569

32 KARNATAKA 1,63,243

33 TELANGANA* -

34 LADAKH 1,906

  Total 2,83,01,844

 * Puducherry & Telengana are not implementing PMAY-G

